Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday 19 July 2023
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 2, Shire Hall

Membership

Councillor Margaret Bell (Chair)
Councillor Sue Markham

Councillor Jerry Roodhouse
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE
Councillor Liz Coles (SDC)
Councillor Adam Daly (RBC)
Councillor Julian Gutteridge (N&BBC)
Councillor Katie Hunt (WDC)
Councillor Sandra Smith (NWBC)

Warwickshire County Council Officers: Shade Agboola and Nigel Minns

Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board: Danielle Oum

Provider Representatives: Russell Hardy (South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust and
George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust), Dame Stella Manzie (University Hospitals Coventry &
Warwickshire), Dianne Whitfield (Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust)
Healthwatch Warwickshire: Elizabeth Hancock / Chris Bain

NHS England: Rebecca Farmer

Police and Crime Commissioner: Emma Daniell (Deputy PCC)

ltems on the agenda: -

1. General

(1) Apologies

(2) Members' Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

(3) Chair's Announcements



Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2023-2025 5-74
A report requesting approval of the final version of the Better Care

Fund Plan for 2023-25 submitted to NHS England on 28 June 2023;

along with a request to note the Better Care Fund Policy Framework

and Planning Requirements for 2023/25.

Monica Fogarty

Chief Executive
Warwickshire County Council
Shire Hall, Warwick

Health and Wellbeing Board Page 2 éﬁ]w«wickshirg
Wednesday 19 July 2023 County Council



To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera

Disclaimers

Webcasting and permission to be filmed

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders.

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their
election of appointment to the Council. Any changes to matters registered or new matters that
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they
arise.

A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):

* Declare the interest if they have not already registered it

* Not participate in any discussion or vote

* Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with

+ Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of
the meeting

Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the
meeting.

The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

Public Speaking

Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter within
the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to
speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before the meeting.
You should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details
of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.

COVID-19 Pandemic

Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19.

Health and Wellbeing Board Page 3 ﬁWtJrWickshire
Wednesday 19 July 2023 County Council


https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 2

Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Committee

19 July 2023

Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2023-2025

Recommendations

That the Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Committee:

1) Notes the Better Care Fund Policy Framework and Planning
Requirements for 2023/25;

2) Notes that the Better Care Fund Narrative Plan and Planning Template for
2023-25 contributes to the wider Health and Wellbeing Board’s prevention
priorities as well meeting the BCF national conditions; and

3) Approves the final version of the Better Care Fund Plan for 2023-25, in
line with the recommendation and delegation of the HWBB on 23
September 2015, submitted to NHS England on the 28" June 2023.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both local government
and the NHS which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people
can manage their own health and wellbeing and live independently in their
communities for as long as possible.

Better Care Fund Policy Framework 2023-25

1.2  Earlier in the year, Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) were advised that
BCF policy and planning requirements would be published and that similar to
the previous year, HWBs would be required to submit their BCF Plans to NHS
England for approval.

1.2  The Better Care Fund 2023-25 Planning Requirements published on 4t April
2023, set out the template for Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) to submit
a plan for two years for approval.

1.3  For 2023-25, BCF plans consist of:

* A narrative plan

* A completed BCF planning template, including:
— Planned expenditure from BCF sources.
— Confirmation that national conditions of the fund are met, as well as

specific conditions attached to individual funding streams.

— Ambitions and plans for performance against BCF national metrics.
— Any additional contributions to BCF section 75 agreements.

Page 5



Page 2 of 8

— Intermediate Care and short-term capacity and demand plan.

1.4  The deadline for submission of the BCF plan to NHS England was 28™" June
2023. Following approval by the ICB and the Council, the plan was submitted
by the deadline. Due to the tight timescales required for preparation and
approval of the plan, permission has been obtained from NHS England for
Cabinet (13" July) and HWBB (19t July) approval to follow submission. The
HWBB is now requested to approve the final version of the plan submitted to
NHS England. Any subsequent changes required as a result of consideration
by the Cabinet and/or HWBB would result in the BCF plan being re-submitted.

National Conditions

1.5 The Better Care Fund Policy Statement for 2023-25 provides continuity to
previous years of the programme. The policy framework outlines the four
national conditions:

1. Ajointly agreed plan between local health and social care
commissioners and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board - That
a BCF Plan, covering all mandatory funding contributions has been
agreed by Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) areas and minimum
contributions (specified in the BCF allocations and grant determinations)
are pooled in a section 75 agreement (an agreement made under
section 75 of the NHS Act 2006) by the constituent local authorities
(LAs) and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs).

2. Implementing BCF Policy Objective 1: enabling people to stay well, safe
and independent at home for longer.

3. Implementing BCF Policy Objective 2: providing the right care in the right
place at the right time

4. Maintaining the NHS:

a. contribution to adult social care in line with the uplift to the NHS
minimum contribution - The contribution to social care from the
Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board via the BCF is
agreed and meets or exceeds the minimum expectation. For
Warwickshire the minimum contribution is:

e £16.138m in 2023/24
e £17.051m in 2024/25.

b. investment in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services - That a
specific proportion of the area’s allocation is investe
[...]
y to meet this demand.

Financial Implications
Grant Funding to Local Government

Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) — In advance of the 2023/24 financial
year and publication of the BCF Policy Framework, the Health and Wellbeing
Board at its meeting on 11th January 2023 received an update on the
approach to reviewing schemes funded by the iBCF and supported the list of
schemes to be funded from the iBCF for 2023/24.

These schemes have now been assured against the Policy Framework and it
has been confirmed that they continue to meet the required conditions of the
grant.

The grant conditions remain broadly the same as in previous years. The
funding may only be used for the purposes of:
* Meeting adult social care needs.
» Reducing pressures on the NHS, including seasonal winter pressures.
» Supporting more people to be discharged from hospital when they are
ready.

Page 7



Page 4 of 8

« Ensuring that the social care provider market is supported.
2.4  Disabled Facilities Grant - Ringfenced DFG funding continues to be
allocated through the BCF and will continue to be paid to upper-tier local
authorities. The statutory duty to provide DFGs to those who qualify for them
is placed on local housing authorities.
2.4  Similar to previous years, the Disabled Facilities Grant continues to be
allocated through the Better Care Fund through top tier authorities due to its
importance to the health and care system and is pooled into the BCF to
promote joined-up approaches to meeting people’s needs to help support
more people of all ages to live in suitable housing so they can stay
independent for longer. Creating a home environment that supports people to
live safely and independently can make a significant contribution to health and
wellbeing, and is an integral part of our integration plans, and strategic use of
the DFG can support this. The amounts allocated to the District and Borough
Councils are pass-ported straight to them and monitoring of expenditure takes
place at the HEART Board, with assurance through the Housing Partnership
Board, a sub-group of the Better Together programme, as decisions around
the use of the DFG funding need to be made with the direct involvement of
both tiers working jointly to support integration.
2.5 Discharge Fund - Additional funds provided through the Hospital Discharge
Grant in previous years, have now been included in the BCF for 2023-25 and
a proportion of this is now allocated as a grant to the local authority.

Financial contributions

2.6  Funding sources and expenditure plans:

2023/24

2024/25

Pooled
Contribution

Aligned
Allocation

Total Budget

Pooled
Contribution

Aligned
Allocation

Total Budget

£000

£'000

£000

£'000

£'000

£000

Minimum NHS ring-fenced from ICB
allocation

45,204

110,543

155,747

47,762

116,799

164,562

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG)

5,124

5,124

5,124

5,124

Warwickshire County Council Improved
Better Care Fund (iBCF)

15,133

15,133

15,133

15,133

ICB Discharge Fund

3,518

3,518

4,666

4,666

WCC Discharge Fund

2,121

2,121

3,536

3,536

Warwickshire County Council

175,938

Total Pooled Contribution

175,938

180,988

180,988

76,223
297,788

374,011

286,482
357,584

Total Additional Aligned Allocation

Total Budget

Page 8



Page 5 of 8

* Notes:

1) The above table is rounded to £000’s for summary purposes.

2) Areas can agree to pool additional funds into their BCF plan and associated
section 75 agreement(s). These additional contributions are not subject to
the conditions of the BCF but should be recorded in the planning template.

3) The iBCF allocation for 2024/25 will be published in the Local Authority
Settlement in December 2023.

4) Please refer to the attached Appendix for more detail on funding
contributions and spending plans.

5) All finances in the BCF Plan 2023-25 have been prepared by the Finance
Sub-Group in which Finance Leads from both the Local Authority and ICB
are represented.

2.7 Local Areas are also expected to keep recor
[...]
d 19/07/23

Regional and National Assurance

NHS England will approve BCF plans in consultation with the Department for
Health and Social Care and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and
Communities. Assurance processes will confirm that national conditions are
met, ambitions are agreed for all national metrics and that all funding is
pooled, with relevant spend agreed. Assurance of plans will be led by Better

Page 11




Page 8 of 8

Care Managers (BCMs) with input from NHS England and local government

representatives and will be a single stage exercise based on a set of key lines
of enquiry. A cross-regional calibration meeting will be held after regions have

submitted their recommendations, bringing together representatives from
each region. Once approved - NHS England, as the accountable body for the
NHS minimum contribution to the fund, will write to areas to confirm that the

NHS minimum funding can be released.

Assurance activity

Date

BCF planning requirements received

4t April 2023

Optional draft BCF planning submission submitted
to BCM

30t May 2023

BCF planning submission from local HWB areas
(agreed by ICB and WCC) sent to national BCF
Team at NHS England

28t June 2023

Scrutiny of BCF plans by regional assurers,
assurance panel meetings and regional moderation

28t June — 28t July
2023

Cross regional collaboration

31 August 2023

Approval letters issued giving formal permission to
spend (NHS minimum)

8th September 2023

All section 75 agreements to be signed and in

place

31st October 2023

Appendices

1.

Appendix 1 — BCF Narrative Plan

2. Appendix 2 — BCF Planning Template.
Background Papers
1. None.
Name Contact Information
Report Author Rachel Briden, Integrated rachelbriden@warwickshire.gov.uk,
Partnership Manager alisoncole@warwickshire.gov.uk
Ali Cole, Strategy and
Commissioning Manager,
Health Wellbeing and Self
Care
Director Becky Hale, Chief beckyhale@warwickshire.gov.uk
Commissioning Officer
(Health and Care)
Executive Nige
[...]
shire Joint Commissioning Board started an exercise to review
the Better Care Fund and the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF). As part of this exercise,
twenty iBCF schemes were prioritised for in-depth review with a prioritisation tool used to
assist the process. The joint review comprised staff from the local authority and Integrated
Care Board (ICB) and ran from the October 2022 to January 2023, and focused on jointly
reviewing iBCF schemes to the value of £3.96m.

The review focussed on assuring that schemes continue to meet the BCF conditions and
iBCF grant conditions, respond to current system pressures/priorities and health inequalities
and are as efficient and effective as possible; taking into account whether there are
alternative ways of achieving similar outcomes or alternative funding arrangements.

High level review outcomes and recommendations were as follows:

e The majority of schemes are well established with positive impact evidenced across
health and social care and if withdrawn would have a detrimental impact to our
population.

¢ Potential efficiencies to the iBCF budget for nine schemes would release approx.
£500k for reinvestment in existing schemes from 2023/24 and contribute to the
inflationary cost pressures.

¢ One existing scheme should continue but instead be funded from the Mental Health
budget outside of the iBCF.

As such in advance of receipt of the Better Care Fund Policy Framework and Planning
Requirements, draft schemes, activities and priorities to be delivered through the Better Care
Fund local delivery programme (the Better Together Programme) were discussed and
agreed in meetings and through wider engagement with the partners listed above, ready for
the start of the 2023/24 year.

Page 15



Page 4 of 36
Draft V0.4

Preparing the BCF Plan

Following receipt of the BCF Planning Requirements in April 2023, the stakeholders
represented on the Warwickshire Joint Commissioning Board and Coventry & Warwickshire
Urgent and Emergency Care Board (listed above) have been re-engaged to reaffirm and
update, where required, the schemes, activities, and metrics. In addition, the Warwickshire
Care Collaborative Consultative Forum, as part of the Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated
Care System (ICS), have been involved in shaping and approving our BCF plan. As such a
wide range of partners including health, social care and the voluntary sector have had the
opportunity to shape the plan and approve the content.

Approval of the BCF Plan

We are therefore pleased to confirm commitment to, and agreement by, all signatories of the
plan. This includes the funding and spending proposals summarised in this plan (Local
Authority, DFG, ICB minimum contribution and iBCF) and set out in more detail in the
Planning Template.

Approval timetable

The following confirms the governance route for signing off the plan:

Organisation Review and Decision /
Approval Date
Wider Partnership Joint Commissioning Board 06/06/23
Warwickshire Care Collaborative 08/06/23
CW ICB Integrated Care Board Executive 13/06/23
WCC People Directorate Leadership Team 21/06/23
WCC Corporate Board 20/06/23
Submission deadline 28/06/23
WCC Cabinet 13/07/23
Partnership Health and Wellbeing Board — review, and 19/07/23
approval

Responsibilities for preparing this plan

Accountable: Chief Commissioning Officer (Health and Care), Warwickshire County
Council and South Warwickshire University NHS Foundation Trust

Responsible: Ali Cole, Strategy and Commissioning Manager, WCC.

Consulted: All partners represented on the Warwickshire Joint Commissioning

Board, Warwickshire County Council’s Corporate Board and Cabinet,
Coventry and Warwickshire ICB Executive Team and Board, Coventry
and Warwickshire’s Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Board,
Warwickshire Care Collaborative Consultative Forum.

Informed: Warwickshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Document History

Page 16



Page 5 of 36
Draft V0.4

Version
V0.1

V0.2

V.03

V0.4

Summary of changes

Dr
[...]
rated commissioning is well embedded in Warwickshire, supported by established
integrated roles:

¢ A Chief Commissioning Officer (Health and Care) for Warwickshire County Council and
South Warwickshire University NHS Foundation Trust. In addition to directing
commissioning activity this role is supporting the development of the Warwickshire Care
Collaborative and place-based delegations.

e Ajointly funded Assistant Director of Public Health between WCC and SWFT, aligned to
the Out of Hospital and Warwickshire Care Collaborative acting as public health lead for
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing strategy.

e 2 jointly funded public health consultants between Warwickshire County Council and the
ICB. These consultants take a place lead responsibility as well as having a focus on
children and young people and mental health respectively.

o Ajointly funded (WCC/SWFT) Integrated Lead Commissioner for Integrated and
Targeted Commissioning and Out of Hospital Services.

¢ An Integrated Commissioning team for People with Disabilities, (WCC/CWICB/Coventry

City Council).

¢ Jointly funded commissioning and quality roles for the Integrated Community Equipment
Service

¢ An Integrated Partnership Manager responsible for the Better Care Fund on behalf of
WCC and ICB.

Collaborative Development

Work continues across health and care partners to support development of the Coventry and
Warwickshire Integrated Care System (ICS). The Integrated Care Board (ICB) and
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) are now formally constituted and embedded and the two
geographical care collaboratives across Coventry and Warwickshire were formally stood up
in 2022. A key component of the ICS, these care collaboratives are made up of the
partnership of organisations responsible for organising and delivering health and care within

Page 22



Page 11 of 36
Draft V0.4

Coventry and Warwickshire respectively. In Coventry and Warwickshire, we have endorsed
the primacy of place and as such a key functio
[...]
Discharge to Assess and Community Recovery

As one of six DHSC-NHSE Discharge Integration frontrunners with a focus on intermediate
care we continue to work at pace to deliver our Hospital Discharge Community Recovery
Programme. The plan on a page provides a summary of the programme ambitions and
activities.

Warwickshire Hospital April to June 2023 July 2023 - March 2024
Warwickshire Hospital Discharge Community Recovery

Discharge Community Service will consolidate Pathway 1 services from nine to three

Continue to adapt

. Review and the therapy Progress lead
Recovery Service z. T o w. z B, orefiethe  workdoceand commissioning Considerthe .
B 2.3 52 E 53 giI S £% the NHSrolein  jovelopment of
238 2z g% 3 Ege = £=5 g z Eg = _g mcnv;ryeimln Lhevkafvy g lnrADischalige ::En'mlllm e NHSE
- 3 2 oS a5 s g = 4 = fer based on Jorkforce ane to Assess in Intermediate
High Level Plan 2023 -2024 28 & £%2 888 & 82 &8 82 23 feedback TrainingPlan  Warwickshire ~ care Care Framework
T TO DO THIS WE WILL
Our vision is that Warwickshire people °°'“"'""E i
in an acute hospital, who need further Response Team Recovery Service 3 Establish a reference group to review activity and impact data, and stakeholder feed-
support to recover, will have access to back, to further refine the Community Recovery Service
efiegtwe tr_ler_apeul:c intermediate care TO DO THIS WE WILL Work with il P leads in SWFT and the
services within 24 hours of no longer Cuurmll to design and -felwer an appmach 1o resident engagement
meeting the eriteria to reside. Commission a short-term ﬂﬂmitl_llila care service for patients to start within 24 hours
. of being referred to the Community Recovery Service Re-establish and reposition the offer from the Community Response Team and
. . Reablement ensuring they align with the Community Recovery Service and continue to
Through the delivery of a new Community Introduce a single referral form and single point of access for the Pathway 1 services deliver positive outcomes fo
[...]
and reducing overall complexity.
¢ Undertaking wider engagement from stakeholders to inform final recommendations

The Joint Review Group will report their findings to the Care Collaboratives in July 2023, who
in turn will develop the final recommendations for the ICB on the future commissioning
requirements. These will be implemented and embedded during the lifetime of this BCF plan.

Ageing Well Programme

Through the Ageing Well Joint Programme Board, activity is being coordinated to deliver
three key priorities in 2023-25. In Warwickshire, activity to deliver the ageing well
programme happens at the most appropriate footprint with some activity countywide, some
at place partnership level and some at PCN level. All Places across Warwickshire are
prioritising the ‘moderate to severe frailty cohort 2a’ as part of the case-finding for Proactive
Care.

Page 27



Page 16 of 36
Draft V0.4

Ageing Well programme

A national programme focussed on supporting people to stay healthy and well at home and reduce demand on emergency care

Urgent Community Response I Enhanced Health in Care Homes
+ 2 hour response to avoid unnecessary hospital * Proactive support for the health and wellbeing of
admission residents of care homes
* 8am to 8pm, 7 days a week * Personalised assessment and care planning
* Supporting common conditions {eg frailty and falls, *  Multi-disciplinary support

confusion, catheter care, reduced mobility, end of life) + Digitally enabled

+ Collaborative working with ambulance services

Proactive (Anticipatory) Care

* Proactive support for people living at home with
multiple long term conditions (eg diabetes, heart
condition, asthma, Parkinsons, dementia)

* Personalised assessment and care planning
* Multi-disciplinary support

+ Coordinated care

Recommissioning Integrated Community Equipment Service and Long-Term
Domiciliary Care

The integrated community equipment service is being recommissioned, with a focus on
continuing to support discharges while r
[...]
orts triangulation of the data held at system level and has a clear influence over BCF
spend in recognition that pressures vary from place to place. We are continuing to make the
connections with emerging tools and approaches across the system, as well as seeing the
benefits of their use in the process of commissioning activity to meet needs.

An example of this is the use of the Equality Impact Assessment in the design of the

new Home Based Therapy pathway, which was designed with additional capacity in the
north of the county (where there are higher numbers of falls and fractures as well as higher
levels of deprivation and poorer health outcomes comparatively to the south of the county),
and enhancement of support for the wider determinants of health such as self-neglect
around Hoarding. Commissioning additional capacity in the north to meet demand and
address identified inequalities has been replicated in the design of the Community Recovery
Service.

Additionally, the Better Together (BCF) programme links with and contributes to other
programmes of work to tackle inequalities:

Page 32



Page 21 of 36
Draft V0.4

o Coventry and Warwickshire COVID-19 Health Impact Assessment 2020

¢ Warwickshire COVID-19 Recovery Plans e.g. implementation of the Integrated Care
Record Project Warwickshire County Council Plan 2020-25 e.g. enhanced Discharge to
Assess model and reducing delays to discharge

e NHS Long Term Plan — ‘Chapter 2: More NHS action on prevention and health
inequalities’

National Condition 2 Implementing BCF Policy Objective 1: Enabling people

to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer

Planning Requirement 4: A demonstration of how the services the area
commissions will support people to remain independent for longer,
and where possible support them to remain in their own home

Key Line of Enquiry: Overarching approach to supporting people to
remain independent at home

Integrated programmes of work across commissioning and operational deliv
[...]
rs and in 2023-25 will look to build on the improvements

Page 38



Page 27 of 36
Draft V0.4

made around development of a self-serve model to support more prevention activity and
improve access, implementation of a new ICT system to improve speed of processing and
updating the Housing Assistance Policy. Funding has been made available within the DFG
to support digital switchover between 2023 and 2025 to ensure assistive technology,
including pendant alarms continue to be effective in supporting people to remain at home
independently.

Activities of the Housing Partnership Board

The joint (health, social care, VCS and housing) activities for 2023-25 are outlined in the
Housing Partnership action plan. Key joint areas of focus and changes for 2023-25 relate to
addressing health inequalities through housing as outlined in the Health Inequalities
Strategic Plan for Coventry and Warwickshire and include:
o Housing support for refugees and asylum seeker / migrant communities
o Green homes: poor housing, damp and cold — support/grants and accessible
preventative information
o Implementation of the Transforming care, Learning Disabilities and Autism Housing
Plan
o Increasing access to Specialised Housing Schemes for adults with Learning or
Physical Disabilities
o Further work to implement the safe accommodation duties
o Re-design of Housing Related Support services, and
o Implementation of a Young Person’s Protocol re: homelessness and young people

as well as for example, training for acute ward and discharge teams on Duty to Refer and
homeless support and homeless prevention support as part of Early Discharge Planning
(High Impact Changes 1 and 9).

National Condition 3: Implementing BCF Policy Objective 2:

Providing the right care in the right place at the right time

Planning requirement 6: A demonstration of how the services the area
commissions will support provision of the right care in the right place
at the right time

Key Line of Enquiry: Overarching approach 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday 19 July 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Margaret Bell (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
Officers 
Becky Hale, Chief Commissioning Officer (Health and Care) 
Alison Cole, Head of Commissioning – Health and Wellbeing  
Rachel Briden, Integrated Partnership Manager 
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Committee Services Officer 
 
Others Present 
  
Councillor John Holland (observing) 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked those who had volunteered to sit on the 
sub-committee for their commitment.   
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were none. 

 
(2) Members' Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

 
 There were none. 

 
2. Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2023-2025 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined the Better Care Fund Policy Framework and 
Planning Requirements for 2023/25.   
  
In addition, the report highlighted the Better Care Fund Narrative Plan and Planning Template for 
2023-25 which contributed to the wider Health and Wellbeing Board’s prevention priorities as well 



 

Page 2 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19.07.23 

meeting the BCF national conditions.  Members were also asked to approve the final version of the 
Better Care Fund Plan for 2023-25, as submitted to NHS England on the 28 June 2023. 
  
Rachel Briden, Integrated Partnership Manager, introduced the report and thanked officers for 
arranging the meeting.  She explained the timescales involved, the need for a sub-committee to be 
held and summarised the presentation she would deliver. 
  
The presentation gave an overview of the current position of the Better Care Fund, the Better Care 
Fund plan, key areas of focus and links to NHS activity and summarised the recommendations 
being considered. 
  
Members were reminded that locally the Better Care Fund (BCF) was delivered through the 
‘umbrella’ of the Better Together Programme and that the Joint Commissioning Board had 
oversight of it.  Officers explained the pooled contributions and how these were split between 
funding for core NHS and local authority services and those funds received directly by the local 
authority. 
  
The BCF Programme for 23-25 was explained and included Transformation Activity and projects 
that were known to Members.  Members noted that the majority of the funding into the BCF was 
NHS budget with national conditions applying to £71 million, specifying what services had to be 
funded and ensuring there was transparency on spending. 
  
Councillor Bell highlighted the schemes being delivered through the Improved Better Care Fund 
(IBCF) and signposted Members to the appendices of the report for further detail.  Officers 
confirmed the IBCF was not permanent but was being provided on a one year rolling allocation. 
  
Direct funding to District and Borough Councils was discussed and it was noted that some of this 
was based on need, population and other factors.  Whilst the Disabled Facilities Grant allocations 
were set nationally, they were pooled under the Home Environment Assessment and Review 
Team (HEART) Partnership.  Following a question from Councillor Bell, officers confirmed that 
monitoring of expenditure was undertaken by the HEART Board. 
  
Slide 4 of the presentation advised that the majority of the NHS contribution in the pooled budget 
funded core local authority and NHS services, most of which had been in place since 2016.  The 
budget for each service was broken down and information provided as to whether this was 
delivered by the NHS or the local authority.  Officers stated that there had not been an inflation 
increase to the Improved Better Care Fund for a couple of years and this had added to the cost 
pressures. 
  
Councillor Roodhouse asked for clarification on the current position with Continuing Health Care 
(CHC) and was advised that a review and redesign was planned between 2023 and 2025.  
Officers assured that this was in the plan as a commitment with a report to be considered shortly.  
The focus of the work was how CHC was being delivered, whilst exploring opportunities for 
functions to be delegated to care collaboratives. 
  
Ali Cole, Head of Commissioning – Health and Wellbeing, addressed the meeting and explained 
the monitoring processes which were managed through regular data returns to the NHS.  There 
was an increased focus nationally on capacity and demand along with a focus on intermediate 



 

Page 3 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19.07.23 

care, wraparound services, understanding need and how capacity could be managed during 
seasonal changes.   
  
Members sought clarification on the visibility of the data for District and Boroughs and the aim to 
relaunch a representative from the housing board on the Joint Commissioning Board to help re-
establish links.  Ali Cole advised that a new discharge metric was due to be announced shortly but 
officers were still waiting for further detail. 
  
The presentation outlined key areas of joint focus including Discharge to Assess and Community 
Therapy.  The development of therapeutic services and supporting patients at home was noted, 
however, it was acknowledged that this could be a challenge due to the work force issues.  
Councillor Bell questioned whether appropriate facilities existed in the north of the County and 
Rugby and was keen that step-down facilities were available with therapists to enable people to be 
discharged for interim care.   
  
Under the Ageing Well Programme, officers drew attention to the Urgent Community Response 
programme which it was felt should be celebrated and also noted that the Dementia Strategy was 
due for sign off by the ICB shortly. 
  
The Chair applauded the officers for such an in-depth piece of work and acknowledged how much 
was involved.  Councillor Bell then outlined the recommendations in the report. 
  
Councillor Holland also noted the level of work and the opportunities this could bring.  He referred 
to the need to be certain of demand levels as well as the ever-changing use of technology to 
support care services.  He raised a concern that there was uncertainty about long term funding but 
the duty to Warwickshire residents was to focus on the quality of care and not dilute the support 
too widely.   
  
Councillor Bell agreed with the concerns raised about resource and increasing demand but hoped 
that early intervention with patients was key.  She felt that concentrating on care at home 
continued to be the right thing to do. 
  
Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, it was 
  
Resolved that the Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Committee: 
  

1)    Notes the Better Care Fund Policy Framework and Planning Requirements for 2023/25; 
2)    Notes that the Better Care Fund Narrative Plan and Planning Template for 2023-25 

contributes to the wider Health and Wellbeing Board’s prevention priorities as well meeting 
the BCF national conditions; and 

3)    Approves the final version of the Better Care Fund Plan for 2023-25, in line with the 
recommendation and delegation of the HWBB on 23 September 2015, submitted to NHS 
England on the 28 June 2023. 

  
The Chair thanked everyone for attending. 
  
   
The meeting ended at 14:17 
  



 

Page 4 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
19.07.23 

…………………………………… 
Chair 

  
  


